
HALEWOOD TOWN COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the Town Council held on Thursday, 20th July 2017 (7.00 pm), at Arncliffe Sports & Community  Centre, Arncliffe Road, Halewood, the following Members were:-
PRESENT

COUNCILLORS
  Ms. C Harris (Chairperson)

                                
             Mrs. A Farrell


B Swann




K. Dalton

 
I S Hamilton





             
A Harvey

             D Samuels

Mrs. E Finneran 
             Miss. C Rose

Also in attendance:-
G MacKenzie, Town Manager

L Joyner – Senior Administrator

Members of the Public - 1
36. APOLOGIES
Apologies for non-attendance were received and accepted from Cllr. S Ball, Cllr. N Hogg and Cllr. D Perry.
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

Cllr. Miss C Rose


Agenda Item 14 – Applications for concessionary/free hire

Cllr. Mrs. A Farrell


Agenda Item 8 – Support for Children and Families

38. PRESENTATION OF PAST CHAIRPERSON’S MEDAL

A presentation of a past Chairperson’s medal was made to Cllr. Miss C Rose to recognise her role as Chairperson of the Town Council and Mayor during 2016-17. 
39. PUBLIC FORUM

Mr. Paul Brennan - Halewood Junior Football League

Mr. Brennan thanked Halewood Town Council on behalf of the Halewood Junior Football League for the help and support given to the League with the provision of the facilities at the Arncliffe Centre.
40. MINUTES.

Minute 34/15th June 2017 – Representation on Outside Bodies
With reference to a comment recorded about the Town Council representative serving on the Liverpool Airport Consultative Committee missing a meeting, the Chairperson clarified that this was not the case, and that a meeting of the Consultative Committee had not yet taken place.  

Minute 30/15th June 2017 – Halewood Older Peoples Group
The Chairperson reported that confirmation was received that this is a non-profit making organisation and accordingly the group was awarded a 50% concessionary hire fee.
It was moved by Cllr. A Harvey and seconded by Cllr. I Hamilton, and 

RESOLVED:-    That the minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on 15th June 2017, be approved as  

             a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

41.  PARTNERSHIP PRESENTATION
The Chairperson welcomed Robin Tudor, Head of PR and Communications, Liverpool John Lennon Airport to the meeting. 

Mr. Tudor reported that Liverpool John Lennon Airport (LJLA) is in the process of updating its Master Plan, setting out its plans for future development and growth until 2050. The aims of the plan are to increase passenger numbers, serve additional destinations including long haul, increase jobs and add to the economy of the Liverpool City Region. The Master Plan seeks to deliver a growth in passenger numbers and destinations, extension of the runway to enable long haul flights, extension of the terminal building, additional parking, hotel provision, office space, retail and commercial services north of the runway. Extension of the Speke and Garston Costal Reserve along the Mersey shoreline is also planned.
Mr. Tudor answered questions raised by Members.

The Chairperson thanked Mr. Tudor for his informative presentation.

42. TOWN MANAGER’S INFORMATION UPDATE

The Town Manager gave an update on the following items:-

1.  Emergency Planning 
2.  Planning Appeals
3.  Elwyn Gardens

4.  Halewood Culturefest

5.  Period for the Exercise of Electors Rights

6.  I.T. Connectivity at the Arncliffe Centre

7.  Blocked Drains

8.  Employee Volunteering CiC (EVCiC)

9.  Incident 9th July 2017

10. Entrance to Overflow Car Park – Arncliffe

11. Thanks received
12. Town Manager’s Holidays

13. NALC – Star Council award entry

RESOLVED:-   a) That the report be noted.


b) That, regarding the incident at the Arncliffe Centre on 9th July 2017, the thanks of the 


    Council be conveyed to the Support Officer (DH) for his actions on the day in question.
43.  SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
Members considered the report of the Town Manager which outlined proposals for the continued support to children and families to assist with the purchase of school uniforms and with the provision of food at ‘free’ summer activities being held in Hollies Hall, the Arncliffe Centre, New Hutte NC and St. Mary’s church. It was noted that a Specific Reserve has been allocated in the current year for this project and that due to timescale considerations spending commitments as outlined in the report had been made in accordance with standing order 3(d).
It was moved by Cllr. Miss C Rose and seconded by Cllr. D Samuels, and 

RESOLVED:-   a) That the report be noted.
44. FUNCTIONS & EVENTS REVIEW (1) 
Following the decision of the Town Council Meeting of 15th June 2017, the Town Manager presented a report that outlines, for Members consideration, revised charging arrangements for functions and events inside the Town Council’s Centres. 

Subject to a minor change to the report template, it was moved by Cllr. I Hamilton and seconded by Cllr. C Rose, and 

RESOLVED:-    a) That the Town Manager’s report be noted. 



 b) That the recommendations contained in the Town Manager’s report be approved with


     concessionary hire being agreed up to a maximum amount of 50% of the hire cost, except


     in exceptional circumstances.



 c) That the recommended changes be brought into effect once all matters within the “Functions



     and Events Review” have been considered.  With a review of the decisions after a period of



     6 months.
45. INAUGURAL HALEWOOD TOWN COUNCIL COMMUNITY FUN DAY
The Town Manager presented a report that outlined the arrangements for the ‘inaugural’ Halewood Town Council Community Fun Day to be held at Hollies Hall/Hilton Grace Recreation Ground on Saturday 5th August 2017. Final information regarding sponsorship and costs were awaited and would be incorporated within a future report to the Town Council.
It was moved by Cllr. Mrs. A Farrell and seconded by Cllr. B Swann , and 

RESOLVED:-    a) That the Town Manager’s report and the arrangements for the event be noted and



     approved.


 b) That the thanks of the Council be placed on record to the Premises and Communities



     Officer (LOK) and Support Officer (DH) who have developed the event.
46. HILTON GRACE RECREATION GROUND
Item withdrawn.
47. HALEWOOD BUS SERVICES

Members considered the report of the Town Manager which outlined proposed changes to the bus services in Halewood.  The Council expressed concern that, despite assurances given by the Governors and Trustees of Halewood Academy in 2016, the proposed changes would have a detrimental effect on students who are forced to travel outside of the area to access sixth form studies and who may not be able to use the travel passes currently provided .
It was moved by Cllr. I Hamilton and seconded by Cllr. D Samuels, and 

RESOLVED:-    a) That the Town Manager’s report be noted. 



 b) That a letter be sent to  the Wade Deacon Trust, The Education Department – Knowsley 


     MBC, The Secretary of State for Education and Merseytravel expressing the Town Councils 


    concern.



c) That representatives of Merseytravel be invited to attend a future meeting of the Town 


    Council to discuss the proposals.

48. HALEWOOD COMMUNITY GRANT FUND (HCGF) APPLICATION – JULY 2017
The following application was considered:-

(a) Application No. 17/18-3 – Derby Court Residents Association
Assistance was requested by the Residents Association to fund a second garden shed at ‘Derby Court Extra Care Home’ to be used for furniture and gardening equipment by residents in the grounds of their accommodation.
It was moved by Cllr. A Harvey and seconded by Cllr. B Swann and

RESOLVED:-   (a) That the report be noted. 


(b) That in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (Power of Competence) a grant of £500


      be approved in principle.

49. APPLICATIONS FOR FREE OR CONCESSIONARY USE OF FACILITIES
The Council considered applications for free or concessionary hire. 
	Applicant
	Venue
	Date
	Event
	Full Hire Cost

	Claire Williams
St. Andrew the Apostle School
	Arncliffe Centre
	Friday 14th July 2017
	Year 6 Leavers Celebration
	£53

	Your Voice Your Choice
	Hollies Hall
	Saturday 29th July 2017
	Charity Boxing Event/Fundraised
	£85

	Marilyn Walker on behalf of the Olivia Alice Foundation
	Hollies Hall
	Sunday 20th August 2017
	Fundraiser for the Charity
	£90

	Elite Street Dance Company
	Hollies Hall
	Saturday 30th September 2017
	Fundraiser
	£110


It was moved by Cllr. B Swann and seconded by Cllr. D Samuels, and 

RESOLVED:-  a) That the report be noted. 

           b) That the free hire of the Arncliffe Centre and Hollies Hall be approved on the dates requested.
50. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS
RESOLVED:-  a) That the schedule of payments, addendum and direct debits amounting to 



      £110,622.41 be approved for payment.
Schedule of Payments – July 2017

	Metropolitan Borough of Knowsley


	Metropolitan Borough of Knowsley


	B & M Waste Disposal


	B & M Waste Disposal


	Viking Direct


	C3 Imaging Liverpool


	ICS Limited


	Wray Bros Limited


	Cottrell Electrical Services


	Torrington Drive Comm. Association


	MN Badger Limited


	North West Employers


	B & M Office Machines Limited


	The Wigan Beer Company


	The Wigan Beer Company


	Vivark Limited


	Celtic Fire Security Limited


	Restore Datashred


	R & R Newton Bar Supplies Limited


	Wray Bros Limited


	Proludic Limited


	Unitel Network Services


	Vivark Limited


	Virgin Media Business


	Vaughtons


	Printstat


	Yew Tree Comm. Primary School


	Halewood Parish Holiday Club


	LDS Limited


	Virgin Media Business


	Metropolitan Borough of Knowsley


	St Marks Primary School


	Yew Tree Primary School


	St Andrews Primary School


	Wirral Borough Council


	Wirral Borough Council


	Unitel Network Services


	R & R Newton Bar Supplies


	EDSL


	Trade UK Account


	Virgin Media Business


	Bradleys Surfacing Systems Limited


	Knit & Sew Group


	Inland Revenue


	Merseyside Pension Fund


	Medicash


	Unison


	Wirral Borough Council



	
	£571.00

£687.00

£144.74

£134.57

£120.25

£156.00

£768.00

£77.59

£769.57

£325.00

£90.00

£269.72

£10.32

£2,982.41

£3,289.06

£3,012.70

£467.76

£83.94

£67.66

£56.63

£777.72

£63.95

£77,016.77

£48.00

£691.94

£202.80

£50.00

£300.00

£816.00

£48.00

£21.00

£3,375.00

£1,500.00

£1,890.00

£254.33

£253.58

£87.64

£44.28

£36.00

£44.29

£48.00

£900.00

£50.00

£4,578.44

£3,105.92

£20.50

£60.00

£254.33

£110,622.41




51. REPORTS FROM CONFERENCE/REPRESENTATIVE BODIES
Verbal reports were provided as follows:-

 (i)  Liverpool Airport Consultative Committee – Cllr. Mrs. E Finneran
(ii)  St. Mary’s Day Care Centre – Cllr. Ken Dalton
(ii)  Merseyside Association of Local Councils (MALC) – Cllr. N Hogg/Cllr. I Hamilton
(iii)  Lancashire Association of Local Councils (LALC) – Cllr. N Hogg/Cllr. Mrs. E Finneran/Cllr Ms. C Harris
(iv)  Culturefest Steering Group – Town Manager/Cllr. Mrs. E Finneran/Cllr. Ms. C Harris

(v)   KMBC Green Space Review Board – Cllr. Bob Swann
RESOLVED:-    (a) That the reports be noted.

51. CORRESPONDENCE

(a) LALC Newsletter June 2017
RESOLVED:-  a) That the report be noted.

(b) Planning Applications
The following Planning Applications were considered:-

	Application Number
	Applicant
	Location
	Details

	15/00559/NMA
	Countryside Properties

(UK) Ltd
	Former Bridgefield Forum, Halewood
	NMA to approval to substitute house types on and layout of plots 77 – 84 plus the addition of 2 dwellings

	17/00365/FUL
	Mr. Mike Doyle
	4 St. Ives Way, Halewood
	Extension of two storey extension to side of existing dwelling

	17/00380/FUL
	Ms Hearne
	7 Hever Drive, Halewood
	Erection of first floor side and single storey rear extensions (existing conservatory to be demolished)

	17/00387/FUL
	Mr G Jones
	60 Yew Tree Road, Halewood
	Demolition of existing garage, election of tow storey extensions to side, single story extension to rear and enlarged porch to front of existing dwelling.

	17/00405/TWA
	Mrs Erika Case
	Yew Tree Primary School

Halewood
	Remedial pruning no. Oak Tree


	17/00376/TWA
	Freedom Network
	Land adj to Elect. Substation, Okell Drive

Halewood
	Felling of 1 no. Tree


	17/00379/CLD
	Mr. & Mrs. Dunn
	10 Green Finch Grove Halewood
	Erection of single storey extension to rear of existing dwellings


RESOLVED:-  a) That the Planning Applications be noted. 

           b) That further information be requested about application no. 15/00559/NMA Countryside



   Properties as to whether the properties for sale are ‘freehold’ or ‘leasehold’

Meeting closed at 9.40 p.m. 
Signed .......................................             Date ...............................................

